N	0.		
Τ.	v.		

## **A RESOLUTION**

## APPROVING LOCAL HISTORIC DESIGNATION FOR THE JONES MILL LOCATED AT 1210 JONES MILL ROAD.

**WHEREAS**, the Jones Mill located at 1210 Jones Mill Road in Fountain Inn, Greenville County, South Carolina, is locally significant to the history and development of Greenville County; and

**WHEREAS**, the Jones Mill is a rare existing Upstate example of nineteenth century grist mills that were prevalent in agricultural economies of the time; and

**WHEREAS,** the Jones Mill exemplifies the economic and historic heritage of the County; and

**WHEREAS**, the Greenville County Historic Preservation Commission is authorized to make recommendations for historic designation of properties located in the unincorporated area of the County to Greenville County Council; and

**WHEREAS,** at its meeting held on November 19, 2020, the Greenville County Historic Preservation Commission voted to recommend that Jones Mill be added to the Greenville County Historic Register; and

**WHEREAS,** the Greenville County Historic Preservation Commission may commemorate this designation by affixing a plaque to the structure noting its placement on the Greenville County Historic Register.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that Greenville County Council hereby approves placing Jones Mill on the Greenville County Historic Register.

DONE IN REGULAR MEETING THIS	DAY OF	, 2021.	
	Willis Meadows, Chairman Greenville County Council		
ATTEST:			
Regina McCaskill	Joseph M. Kernell		
Clerk to Council	County Administrator		